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MOTION REQUESTING PARTICIPATION IN INFORMAL CONSULTANT MEETINGS 

TO THE HONORABLE PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU, 

 COMES NOW the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) through 

its undersigned legal representation and, very respectfully, states and prays as 

follows: 

1. On May 8, 2025, the Hearing Examiner issued an Order informing 

about the necessity for the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau of the Public Service 

Regulatory Board’s (“Energy Bureau”) consultants on rate design to 

communicate and/or meet informally with LUMA Energy, LLC’s and LUMA 

Energy ServCo, LLC’s (collectively, “LUMA”) consultants (“Order”). The Hearing 

Examiner limited the scope of these meetings between LUMA’s and the 

Energy Bureau’s consultants to data availability, granularity of data, level of 

effort required to perform specific analysis, limitations on performing specific 

analyses, and ability to produce specific technical metrics to evaluate rate 

design options.  

2. For transparency, the Order required LUMA to file in the docket of the 

above-captioned case, within 24 hours of each substantive exchange, a brief 
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summary of the topics discussed. The Order also directed LUMA to file, within the 

same period of time, any materials exchanged between the Energy Bureau’s and 

LUMA’s consultants. 

3. PREPA recognizes and supports the objective of the Order which is to 

facilitate productive and efficient informal technical exchanges between LUMA 

and the Energy Bureau’s consultants within the tight procedural schedule 

established in the May 2, 2025 Order. Accordingly, PREPA has no objection to such 

meetings. 

4. Notwithstanding, PREPA respectfully requests that it be allowed to 

participate in these informal meetings. As the owner of the electric system and 

the entity ultimately responsible for the assets and long-term financial implications 

of the rate application, PREPA requires visibility into the data, assumptions, and 

technical discussions that will inform LUMA’s proposed rate design. 

5. While LUMA, pursuant to the Puerto Rico Transmission and Distribution 

System Operation and Maintenance Agreement (OMA), is the party obligated to 

submit the rate application as PREPA’s agent, PREPA remains an indispensable 

stakeholder with a statutory and fiduciary interest in ensuring that the rate design 

aligns with sound public policy, operational viability, and long-term fiscal 

responsibility. 

6. As of the date of this motion, PREPA has not had access to the 

content or direction of LUMA’s proposed rate design. Absent such visibility, PREPA 
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cannot meaningfully exercise its oversight responsibilities or adequately prepare 

for its role in the adjudicative phase of this proceeding. 

7. Finally, PREPA informs the Energy Bureau that its participation in the 

informal meetings on rate design will not cause undue delay to the proceedings, 

as PREPA and its consultants will coordinate their availability to accommodate 

the schedules of the Energy Bureau’s and LUMA’s consultants. Accordingly, 

PREPA respectfully requests to be notified of the date, time, and subject matter 

of each meeting with sufficient advance notice to ensure its participation. 

WHEREFORE, PREPA respectfully requests that the Energy Bureau authorize its 

participation in the off-line meetings between the consultants for LUMA and the 

Energy Bureau, subject to the same limitations and disclosure requirements 

imposed by the May 8, 2025 Order. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.    

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 9th day of May 2025.  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: We hereby certify that this Motion was filed using 
the electronic filing system of this Energy Bureau and that electronic copies of this 
Motion will be notified to Hearing Examiner, Scott Hempling, 
shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; and to the attorneys of the parties of record: 
LUMA Energy, LLC, through Margarita Mercado Echegaray, 
margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; Andrea Chambers, 
andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com;  Genera PR, LLC, through: Jorge Fernández-
Reboredo, jfr@sbgblaw.com;  regulatory@genera-pr.com; and legal@genera-
pr.com. A courtesy copy of the present Motion will also be notified to the 
following; hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; 
victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com; 
nancy@emmanuelli.law; jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; 
Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; 
Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Corey.Brady@weil.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; 
Josef.Trachtenberg@weil.com; rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; 
rolando@emmanuelli.law; jorge@maxetaenergy.com; 
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rafael@maxetaenergy.com; RSmithLA@aol.com; msdady@gmail.com; 
mcranston29@gmail.com; dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-
energy.com; clane@synapse-energy.com; guy@maxetaenergy.com; 
varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; epo@amgprlaw.com; 
loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; 
robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; 
lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; 
ccolumbres@whitecase.com; iglassman@whitecase.com; 
tmacwright@whitecase.com; jcunningham@whitecase.com; 
mshepherd@whitecase.com; jgreen@whitecase.com; hburgos@cabprlaw.com; 
dperez@cabprlaw.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; 
casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com; 
escalera@reichardescalera.com; arizmendis@reichardescalera.com; 
riverac@reichardescalera.com; susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; 
erickay@quinnemanuel.com; dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; 
fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com; eric.brunstad@dechert.com; 
Stephen.zide@dechert.com; david.herman@dechert.com; 
Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; 
luke@londoneconomics.com; kbailey@acciongroup.com; 
hjudd@acciongroup.com; zachary.ming@ethree.com; 
PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com; jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; 
jnieves@cstlawpr.com; pvazquez.oipc@avlawpr.com; 
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; lshelfer@gibsondunn.com; 
michael.doluisio@dechert.com; stuart.steinberg@dechert.com.  

 
GONZÁLEZ & MARTÍNEZ  

1509 López Landrón  
Seventh Floor  

San Juan, PR 00911-1933  
Tel.: (787) 274-7404  

   
s/ Alexis G. Rivera Medina 

Alexis G. Rivera-Medina 
TSPR No.: 18,747 

E-mail: arivera@gmlex.net 
 

s/ Mirelis Valle-Cancel 
TSPR No.: 21,115 

E-mail: mvalle@gmlex.net 


